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EXHIBIT A

UNITED ICATION

Patent No, Title Appl. No,

6,011,859 Solid State Fingerprint Sensor
Packaging Apparatus & Method

6,483,931 Electrostatic Discharge Protection
of a Capacitive Type Fingerprint
Sensing Array

6,392,636 Touchpad Providing Screen
Cursor/Pointer Movement Control

6,317,508 Scanning Capacitive
Semiconductor Fingerprint
Detector

6,580,816 Scanning Capacitive
Semiconductor Fingerprint
Detector

6,408,087 Capacitive Semiconductor User
Input Device
6,028,773 Packaging for Silicon Sensors

6,346,739 Static Chargo Dissipation Pads for
Sensors

6,440,814 Electrostatic Discharge Protection
for Sensors

6,555,888 Electrostatic Discharge Protection
for Sensors '

6,501,284 Capacitive Finger Detection for
Fingerprint Sensor A

6,512,381 Enhanced Fingerprint Detection

6,597,289 Fingerprint Sensor Power

Management Detection of
Overcurrent

6,515,488 Fingerprint Detoctor with Scratch
Reosistant Surface and Embedded
ESD Protection Grid

Electroatatic Discharge Protection 10/253,841
of a Capacitive Type Fingerprint
Sensing Array
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Patent No,

6,665,428

6,661,631

6,643,389

6,636,053

6,545,486

6,693,441

+2:714233.1

it

Static Charge Dissipation Pads for
Sensors

Resistive Finger Detection for
Fingerprint Sensor

Command Interface Using
Fingerprint Sensor Input System

Automatic Latchup Recovery
Circuit for Fingerprint Sensor

Method of and System for
Compensating for Injection
Gradient in a Capacitive Sensing
Circuit Array

Narrow Array Capacitive
Fingerprint Imager

Capacitive Pixel for Fingerprint
Sensor

Sensing Element Arrangement for a
Fingerprint Sensor

Solution and Methodology for
Detecting Surface Damage on
Capacitive Sensor Integrated
Circuit

Imaging System with Locator Bar
for Accurate Fingerprint
Recognition

Imaging System with Guide for
Accurato Fingerprint Recognition

Capacitive Fingerprint Sensor with
Protective Coating Containing a
Conductive Suspension

Enclosure and Biometric Data
Collection for Fingerprint Sensor

Appl Ne,
10/040,861

09/475,686

09/542,440

09/997,549

10/335,587

10/335,586

09/681,655
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PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, STMictoclectronics, Inc.,, & Delaware Corporstion with its principal place of business
located at 1310 Electronic Drive in Catrollton, Texas, and STMicroelectronics N.V. a company organized
undez the laws of Nethedands (collecdvely “ST), own all Jegal and equitable right, title in the U.S. Patents
listed in Annex 1 hereto ("Patents™).

WHEREAS, Upek, Inc., 8 Delaware corporation with jts principal place of business located st 2001
Center Strcct, Suite 500, Betkeley, Californis 94704 (Upek”), is desirous of scquiring ST's entire nght, ttle
and intereat in 10d to esid parents, including the right to sue and recover damages for past and funwe

infringemeant thereof.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern that for and in consideration of One
Dollar ($1.00), the receipt of which is hereby scknowledged, and othes good and valuable consideration, ST
hereby assigns to Upck all and equitable righy, dtlc and interest in and to the Patents, including any dght
1o sue and recover damnages for past snd furire infringement of tha Patears.

ST further agrees chat, should sdditional ar further documentation of assignment be required for
whatever resson, ST will, without further comidenation, provide or execute such other informadon or
documents a3 may be ncocasary upon Upek's ressonable request.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ST executes this assignment on the datc sct forth below.

STMicroelecttoniaa, Inc STMicroelectronics N.V.

By:
Namc: Lisa Jorgenson ame: A. Dutheil

Title: VP of [atellectual Property
and Licensing. Title: Corporate Vice-President, Strategic Planning
and Human Resources.

Date: March 4, 2004 Date: March 4, 2004
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